on June 8 2015 ($9,751,835 to $10,030,147). The changes include updates to

the loss factor and changes to the load forecast which were agreed on during

the interrogatories and technical conference.

Hearst Power Distribution Company Ltd.
EB-2014-0080

Settlement Proposal
Filed December 17, 2015

Page 20 of 55

Hearst Power applied for a working capital allowance of 13%.  Since the time of filing

the Board has issued a revised policy setting the default Working Capital Allowance to

7.5%. The Parties agree that Hearst Power should apply the 7.5% of controllable costs

for the calculation of working capital allowance. The reduction in Working Capital

Allowance, reflects adjustments to the OM&A (-$50,000) and Cost of Power

($278,312). The above adjustments, as well as corrections and adjustments arising from

interrogatories, result in a reduction to Hearst Power’s rate base to $2,176,071 from the

rate base as filed on $2,826,129, as shown in Table 3 below. The Parties agree that the

test year rate base as adjusted is correct and based on OEB policies and practices.

Table 3 – Rate Base Calculation

Particulars Initial
Application Adjustments IRs Adjustments Settlement

Conference

Gross Fixed Assets (avg) $5,048,378 ($54,067) $4,994,312 (14,000) 4,980,312
Accumulated Depreciation (avg) ($3,627,531) ($6,813) ($3,634,343) 1,400 (3,632,943)

Net Fixed Assets (avg) $1,420,848 ($60,879) $1,359,969 (12,600) 1,347,369

Allowance for Working Capital $1,405,282 $13,784 $1,419,066 (590,363) 828,703

Total Rate Base $2,826,129 ($47,095) $2,779,035 (602,963) 2,176,071

b) Working Capital: The Parties agree that the working capital calculations, as

updated by this Settlement Proposal, are reasonable and have been appropriately

determined in accordance with OEB policies and practices.

c) Cost of Capital: Hearst Power agrees to adjust its cost of capital calculation to the

Cost of Capital Parameter Updates issued by the OEB on October 15, 2015 for

applications with rates effective in 2016. The revised cost of capital calculations

are included on Sheet 7 of the Revenue Requirement Workform.

Hearst Power Distribution Company Ltd.
EB-2014-0080

Settlement Proposal